
        Development Committee 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk Direct Dial: 01263 516019 
TO REGISTER TO SPEAK PLEASE CALL 01263 516150 
 
20 December 2019 
 
A meeting of the Development Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, 
Holt Road, Cromer, NR27 9EN on Thursday, 9 January 2020 at 9.30 am. 
 
Coffee will be available for Members at 9.00am and 11.00am when there will be a short break in the 
meeting.  A break of at least 30 minutes will be taken at 1.00pm if the meeting is still in session. 
 
Any site inspections will take place on 30 January 2020. 
 

PUBLIC SPEAKING – REGISTRATION IS STRICTLY BY TELEPHONE ONLY 
Members of the public who wish to speak on applications must register by 9 am on Tuesday 7 January 
2020 by telephoning Customer Services on 01263 516150.   We do not accept requests by email or on 
any other number.  Please read the information on the procedure for public speaking on our website 
here or request a copy of “Have Your Say” from Customer Services. (Please note the office will be 
closed from 2pm on 24 December and will reopen at 8.30 am on 2 January 2020.) 
 
Anyone may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report on the meeting. You 
must inform the Chairman if you wish to do so and must not disrupt the meeting.  If you are a member of 
the public and you wish to speak, please be aware that you may be filmed or photographed. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr P Heinrich, Mr D Baker, Mr A Brown, Mr P Fisher, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, 
Mrs W Fredericks, Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Dr C Stockton, 
Mr A Varley and Mr A Yiasimi 
 
Substitutes: Mr T Adams, Dr P Bütikofer, Mrs S Bütikofer, Mr N Housden, Mr J Punchard, Mr J Rest, 
Mrs E Spagnola, Mr J Toye and Ms K Ward 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press
[...]
ORTS 
 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
7.   SOUTHREPPS PF/19/0771 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 15 

DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, ONSITE PARKING 
PROVISION, GARDENS, OPEN SPACE AND OFF-SITE HIGHWAYS 
IMPROVEMENTS TO LONG LANE ESTATE AND LONG LANE 
INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF A FOOTPATH FROM THE 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT SITE TO THE HIGH STREET: LAND AT 
LONG LANE, SOUTHREPPS, FOR VICTORY HOUSING 
 

(Pages 1 - 28) 
 



8.   BINHAM - PF/19/0456 - DEMOLISH OLD READING ROOM BUILDING 
AND ERECTION OF ONE AND A HALF STOREY DETACHED 
DWELLING AND DETACHED GARAGE WITH STORAGE ABOVE, 
INCLUDING PART RETROSPECTIVE ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING 
SECTION OF FRONT BOUNDARY WALL; LAND EAST OF NO.5 
(FORMER READING ROOM), LANGHAM ROAD, BINHAM, NR21 0DW 
FOR MR BIRCHAM 
 

(Pages 29 - 40) 
 

9.   BRINTON - PF/18/1553 - PROPOSED ERECTION OF TWO-STOREY 
AGRICULTURAL DWELLING; LAND AT VALLEY FARM, BALE ROAD, 
SHARRINGTON (ADJ GARAGE) FOR MR RIVETT 
 

(Pages 41 - 54) 
 

10.   FAKENHAM - PF/19/0487 - ERECTION OF A PAIR OF ONE 
BEDROOM SEMI-DETACHED AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS; LAND 
NORTH OF 77, ST PETERS ROAD, FAKENHAM FOR VICTORY 
HOUSING TRUST 
 

(Pages 55 - 58) 
 

11.   APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR A SITE INSPECTION 
 

(Pages 59 - 60) 
 

12.   APPEALS SECTION 
 

(Pages 61 - 62) 
 

 (a) New Appeals 
(b) Inquiries and Hearings – Progress 
(c) Written Representations Appeals – In Hand 
(d) Appeal Decisions 
(e) Court Cases – Progress and Results 
 

 

13.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 
ABOVE 
 

 
 

14.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary:-  
  
 “That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act.” 
 

 

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 
15.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF 

THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 
4 ABOVE 
 

 
 

16.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHREPPS PF/19/0771 – Residential development of 15 dwellings with 
associated access, onsite parking provision, gardens, open space and off-site 
highways improvements to Long Lane Estate and Long Lane including the provision 
of a footpath from the proposed development site to the High Street: Land at Long 
Lane, Southrepps, for Victory Housing 
 
Major Development 
- Target Date: 13 August 2019 
- Extension of Time: 31 January 2020 
Case Officer: Mr James Mann 
Full Planning Permission  
 
 
RELEVANT CONSTRAINTS 
 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
Proposed Residential Use Allocation 
Outside of defined Settlement Boundary within the LDF 
Designated Countryside within the LDF  
Controlled Water Risk – Medium (Ground Water Pollution) 
Unclassified Road 
Mineral Safeguard Area 
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
       
PF/17/1173 PF   
Land off Long Lane, Southrepps, NR11 8NL 
Erection of 24 No. dwellings with associated access, onsite parking provision, gardens and 
open space 
Withdrawn 24/11/2017    
 
PF/17/2082 PF   
Land off Long Lane, Southrepps, Norfolk 
Erection of 20 no. dwellings with associated access, onsite parking provision, gardens and 
open space, & the demolition of existing garages to create additional residents/visitor parking 
Refused 18/05/2018     
 
Planning Committee refused application PF/17/2082 on 17 May 2018 on the following 
grounds:  

 The amount of development proposed and the potential impact this would have on the 
character of the surrounding landscape and the significantly detrimental impact on the 
special qualities of the AONB;  

 The quantum of development proposed and the expected nature and volume of the 
traffic generated an
[...]
y Policy CS16, the site is allocated through the Site Allocations Development 
Plan Document and so the loss of mineral resource is inevitable. A condition is 
proposed to be sought to ensure recycling of aggregate materials on the site.  

 It was set out in the previous refused application for 20 dwellings that there was no 
requirement to undertake any further archaeology on the site, and this is not 
considered to have changed for this proposal. 

 The site is situated within a Groundwater Source Protection Zone (Zone 3) however, it 
is considered that the findings of the Drainage Strategy demonstrate that this would 
be mitigated against through Sustainable Drainage Systems. Environmental Health 
Officers raised no objections to the proposals.  

 It is noted that there is surface water flooding to the north of the site on existing 
neighbouring properties. It is considered that the Drainage Strategy will mitigate the 
impacts of the development site and that this will not increase the risk of flooding 
elsewhere. However, in Section 7 of this report it is set out that a condition will ensure 
that further consideration is given to the topography of the site.  

 

9. Planning Obligations 
 

In accordance with Core Strategy policy CT 2 and Site Allocation policy SOU 02, the 
development must address it’s impacts by making the following financial contributions: 

 Improvements to the Public Right of Way (Southrepps Public Footpath 18) £75 per 
dwelling (total £1,125) 

 8 of the 15 dwellings (50%) as Affordable Housing for General Needs Housing, 
including 80% Affordable Rent and 20% Intermediate Tenure (preferably Shared 
Ownership). 

 Public Open Space: £25,442 in total comprising: 

 Allotments £6,810 

 Play enhancement £4,800  

 Parks £13,832 

Page 25



 SPA / SAC visitor impact mitigation contributions £50 per dwelling (total £750)  

In addition, the applicant is proposing to provide more planning obligations to weigh in favour 
of the proposal which
[...]
scaping and the alterations to the layout of the scheme. It 
is therefore considered that the proposal is in accordance with Policies EN 1 and EN 2.  
 
On balance it is the considered opinion of Officers that the cited material planning 
considerations including public benefits of affordable housing, the possible additional 
commuted sum to be used towards public open space or highways improvements, and wider 
proposed highways improvements in the submitted plans all together outweigh the identified 
adverse effects associated with non-compliance with the Development Plan, and therefore the 
recommendation is one of approval, subject to completion of a Section 106 agreement to 
secure the planning obligation and public benefits described above and subject to compliance 
with the with the conditions listed below.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Part 1:  
 
Delegate authority to the Head of Planning to APPROVE subject to:  
 
1) Negotiate improvements and amendments to the boundary treatments and 

landscaping.  
2) Liaise with Highways to explore opportunities to provide improved access to the 

school using the applicant’s additional contributions (to be agreed).  
3) Satisfactory completion of a S.106 Planning Obligation to cover the following:  

 

 Improvements to the local Public Right of Way network, including to Southrepps Public 
Footpath 18 - £75 per dwelling (total £1,125); 

 Provision of all 15 houses for use as General Needs affordable housing, including 80% 
Affordable Rent and 20% Intermediate Tenure (preferably Shared Ownership); 

 Public Open Space contributions of £25,442 in total comprising: Allotments £6,810; 
Play enhancement £4,800; and Parks £13,832; 

 SPA / SAC visitor impact mitigation contributions - £50 per dwelling (total £750); 

 £30,000 towards open space or highway improvements on the route to school 
(albeit this contribution is still to be confirmed at the time of writing). 

 
4 ) The imposition of the appropriate conditions to include: 

 
1. Time Limit – three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted 

2. The development shall be undertaken in strict accordance with the plans 

Page 27



Pre-commencement  

1. Construction Management Plan  

2. Demolition of the existing garages and subsequent use of the cleared areas for 
construction vehicles if necessary. 

3. Details to be agreed for the provision of a footpath from Long Lane Estate to the High 
Street as per submitted plans, and completion of the path prior to first occupation. 

4. Provision of all highways improvements – modifications to Long Lane Estate and 
widening to Long Lane junction with Long Lane Estate. 

5. Materials to be agreed: External bricks and tiles, windows and doors, external finishing.  

6. Boundary treatment detailed designs and materials, to include small mammal access. 

7. Details of providing the Category M4 2 dwellings on site.  

8. Drainage scheme details, to take into account topography of the site.  

9. Finished floor levels informed by the Drainage Strategy and site sections (details to be 
agreed). 

10. Soft Landscaping details (to include measures to prevent ad hoc parking on Public 
Open Space).  

11. Soft Landscaping Management and Maintenance plan. 

12. Hard Landscaping details.  

13. Hard landscaping Management and Maintenance Plan.  

14. Minerals / aggregate materials – details of how on-site resources will be recycled. 

Pre-Occupation 

15. Provision of Open Space.  

16. Open Space Management and Maintenance Plan. 

17. Provision of Bird Boxes and Bat Boxes as recommended by the Preliminary Ecological 
Survey.  

18. Restrictions on any external lighting.  

19. Obscure glazing to be installed, where appropriate. 

And any other conditions considered to be necessary by the Head of Planning  

 

Part 2:  

That the application be refused if a suitable section 106 agreement is not completed 
within 3 months of the date of resolution to approve, and in the opinion of the Head of 
Planning, there is no realistic prospect of a suitable section 106 agreement being 
completed within a reasonable timescale.  

Page 28



BINHAM - PF/19/0456 - Demolish old reading room building and erection of one and a half 
storey detached dwelling and detached garage with storage above, including part 
retrospective alterations to existing section of front boundary wall; Land east of no.5 
(former Reading Room), Langham Road, Binham, NR21 0DW for Mr Bircham 
 
Minor Development 
- Target Date: 21 May 2019 
Case Officer: Caroline Dodden 
Full Planning Permission  
 
 
CONSTRAINTS 
LDF - Countryside 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
Conservation Area 
C Road 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
CL/17/1433   CL   
The Reading Room, Langham Road, Binham, Fakenham, NR21 0DN 
Certificate of lawful use of building as B8 storage and use of existing access gate 
Was Not Lawful  01/12/2017  Appeal Withdrawn  09/10/2018 
 
PF/17/1581   PF   
Land at Langham Road, Binham, Fakenham, NR21 0DN 
Creation of vehicular access 
Withdrawn by Applicant  20/02/2018     
 
 
THE APPLICATION 
Demolition of old reading room building and erection of one and a half storey detached dwelling 
and detached garage with storage above, including part retrospective alterations to existing 
section of front boundary wall. 
 
REASONS FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
At the request of Councillor Kershaw, who states that the Application should be brought before 
the Development Committee to decide whether there are substantive objections to approval. 
Having visited the site Councillor Richard Kershaw is unclear why the Highway Authority is 
objecting to the wall and splay and considers that even if there was less than perfect sight of the 
road from the entrance, a traffic mirror opposite would solve this. He comments that this is a 
dwelling for a local family with connections in the village and is a self-build project.  
 
PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Binham Parish Council: 
Binham Parish Council sup
[...]
OMMENDATION: 
 
REFUSAL for reasons relating to: 
 

Page 53



 Essential need to justify the dwelling has not been demonstrated and its location is poorly 
related to the majority of the holding in functional terms, contrary to policies SS 1, SS 2 
and HO 5 

 

 Less than substantial harm to the character and appearance of the Sharrington 
Conservation Area that is not outweighed by any public benefits, contrary to policy EN 8 

 

 Landscape impacts and effect on the character of the settlement, contrary to policies EN 
2 and EN 4 

 
Full wording of reasons and any others considered to be necessary, to be delegated to the Head 
of Planning 

Page 54



FAKENHAM - PF/19/0487 - Erection of a pair of one bedroom semi-detached 
affordable dwellings; Land North of 77, St Peters Road, Fakenham for Victory 
Housing Trust 
 

Minor Development 
 
- Target Date: 27 May 2019 
Case Officer: Miss J Smith 
Full Planning Permission  
 
CONSTRAINTS 
Residential Area 
Settlement Boundary 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY for Land North of 77, St Peters Road, Fakenham 
       
None relevant 
 
THE APPLICATION 
The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a pair of two storey one bedroom 
semi-detached dwellings with private gardens, with associated parking and bin storage.  The 
site is located on land currently used as play space. The applicant is prepared to enter into a 
Section 106 Agreement to provide a new play area elsewhere within the St Peters Road estate. 
 
The dwellings would comprise of red facing brickwork under a red pantile roof with UPVC joinery 
to match that of the existing dwellings in the vicinity. 
 
Access to the site would be via St Peters Road to the south of the site through an area 
designated as parking provision for residents within St Peters Road. There is no loss of parking 
provision. 
 
REASONS FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
At the request of the former Ward Members Councillors Roy Reynolds and Annie Claussen-
Reynolds having regard to t
[...]

 NORTH WALSHAM - PU/19/0926 - Notification for prior approval for proposed 

change of use of agricultural building to 1 dwellinghouse (Class C3) and 

Page 61

Agenda Item 12



associated building operations; Southcroft, Yarmouth Road, North Walsham, 
NR28 9AX for Mr & Mrs Carter  

 
 OVERSTRAND - PF/18/1330 - Erection of two-storey dwelling; Land at Arden 

House, 5 Arden Close, Overstrand, Cromer, NR27 0PH for Mr & Mrs M Storer  
 
 STIBBARD - PF/18/2340 - Conversion and extension of barn to create one unit of 

holiday accommodation; The Wain, Bells Lane, Stibbard, Fakenham, NR21 0EW 
for Ms Clarke  

 
 HAPPISBURGH - ENF/18/0069 - Land being used for siting a caravan for 

residential purposes; 17 Rollesby Way, Happisburgh  
 

 ITTERINGHAM - ENF/17/0006 - Annex which has permission for holiday let is 
being used for full residential purposes.; The Muster, Land adjoining Robin 
Farm, The Street, Itteringham, Norwich, NR11 7AX  
 

 NORTH WALSHAM - ENF/18/0339 - Material change of use of the land for 
stationing of containers and jet washing of coaches, and a breach of conditon 
as coaches are stored and manouvered outside the area details in the planning 
permission 12/0013; Bluebird Container Storage, Laundry Loke, North Walsham, 
NR28 0BD  
 

 
(d) APPEAL DECISIONS - RESULTS AND SUMMARIES 

 
 RUNTON - ADV/19/0324 - Display of non-illuminated advertisement panel 

mounted on posts; Dormy House Hotel, Cromer Road, West Runton, Cromer, 
NR27 9QA for Mr Brundle 
APPEAL DECISION:- APPEAL DISMISSED  

 
 
(e) COURT CASES - PROGRESS AND RESULTS 

 

 No change from previous report. 

Page 62


	Agenda
	7 SOUTHREPPS PF/19/0771 - Residential development of 15 dwellings with associated access, onsite parking provision, gardens, open space and off-site highways improvements to Long Lane Estate and Long Lane including the provision of a footpath from the proposed development site to the High Street: Land at Long Lane, Southrepps, for Victory Housing
	8 BINHAM - PF/19/0456 - Demolish old reading room building and erection of one and a half storey detached dwelling and detached garage with storage above, including part retrospective alterations to existing section of front boundary wall; Land east of no.5 (former Reading Room), Langham Road, Binham, NR21 0DW for Mr Bircham
	9 BRINTON - PF/18/1553 - Proposed erection of two-storey agricultural dwelling; Land at Valley Farm, Bale Road, Sharrington (adj garage) for Mr Rivett
	10 FAKENHAM - PF/19/0487 - Erection of a pair of one bedroom semi-detached affordable dwellings; Land North of 77, St Peters Road, Fakenham for Victory Housing Trust
	11 APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR A SITE INSPECTION
	12 APPEALS SECTION



Minutes of the meeting


9 JANUARY 2020 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Holt Road, Cromer at 9.30 am when there were present: 

 
Councillors 

 
Mrs P Grove-Jones (Chairman) 
Mr P Heinrich (Vice-Chairman) 

   
Mr P Fisher      Mr G Mancini-Boyle 
Mrs W Fredericks     Mr N Pearce  
Mr R Kershaw     Mr A Varley 
Mr N Lloyd      Mr A Yiasimi 
      
Mr T Adams – substitute for Mr A Brown 
Dr P Bütikofer – substitute for Dr C Stockton 
Mr C Cushing – substitute for Mr D Baker 
Mr J Rest – substitute for Mrs A Fitch-Tillett 
 

Officers 
 

Mr P Rowson – Head of Planning 
Mr N Doran – Principal Lawyer 

Mr D Watson – Interim Development Manager 
Mr R Parkinson – Major Projects Team Leader 

Mrs C Dodden – Senior Planning Officer  
Mr J Mann – Senior Planning Officer  

Mr D Mortimer – Highways Officer (NCC) 
Miss L Yarham – Democratic Services and Governance Officer 

 
84 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBER(S) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mr D Baker, Mr A Brown, Mrs 
A Fitch-Tillett and Dr C Stockton.  There were four substitute Members in 
attendance. 
 

85 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of a meeting of the Committee held on 5 December 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

86 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

87 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Minute Councillor: Interest 

88 T Adams Already contributed to responses under 
County Council Planning Obligations 
Framework as County Councillor for 
Cromer Division 

88 J Rest Non-Executive Director of Victory 



Housing between 2004-2015 
 

 
88 

 
SOUTHREPPS PF/19/0771 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 15 DWELLINGS 
WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, ONSITE PARKING PROVISION, GARDENS, 
OPEN SPACE AND OFF-SITE HIGHWAYS IMPROVEMENTS TO LONG LANE 
ESTATE AND LONG LANE INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF A FOOTPATH 
FROM THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT SITE TO THE HIGH STREET: LAND 
AT LONG LANE, SOUTHREPPS, FOR VICTORY HOUSING 
 

 Public Speakers 
 
Roger Swift (Southrepps Parish Council) 
Stephen Hall (objecting) 
Graham McCabe (objecting) 
Faith Davies (supporting) 
 
The Senior Planning Officer (JM) presented the report and an addendum giving an 
updated position as of 7 January 2020.  As a further update, he stated that the 
tenure of the proposed dwellings should be 60% for affordable rent and 40% for 
shared ownership.  Two further representations had been received following 
publication of the addendum which did not raise additional concerns.  He displayed 
plans and photographs of the site and surrounding area, including the road network 
and visualisations of the landscape impact in 15 years’ time.  He presented an 
amended recommendation as set out in the addendum and amended above. 
 
Councillor N Pearce, the local Member, stated that he wished to hear the 
Committee’s views before commenting on this application. 
 
Councillor T Adams confirmed with the Chairman that he could speak but not vote 
on this application.  He asked for confirmation that there was sufficient width of 
highway verge to provide a footway.   Having seen the highway boundary maps, he 
had some concerns regarding the deliverability of the footway given the narrowness 
of the highway verges.  He stated that the kerbing on Long Lane as existing did not 
provide a continuous accessible footway and there did not appear to be proposed 
conditions to resolve the matter. He also requested clarification that the Highway 
Authority had lifted its technical objection.  He considered that a site inspection 
would be of benefit to Members who had not previously visited the site.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that condition 5 required details of the 
footway to be provided, which would need to be agreed by the Highway Authority.  
Other conditions related to highway improvements which would also need to be 
agreed.  He confirmed that the Highway Authority had removed its technical 
objection and now supported the scheme subject to conditions.  These conditions 
had been included in the addendum. 
 
Councillor Adams considered that there was no certainty as to whether the issues 
could be resolved or information to demonstrate that the footway was deliverable.  
He considered that this was an important issue given the increase in the number of 
wheelchair users who would be using the footpath. 
 
As a point of clarification, Councillor J Rest pointed out the difference between the 
requirement for affordable housing across the District, which was infinitesimal, and 
need which as at January 2020 stood at 2864 affordable dwellings across the 
District.  He considered that any development that delivered the right number of 
affordable dwellings to help address the need was the most important consideration 



and that this development should be approved. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd considered that the applicant had worked hard to resolve the 
highway issues and had arrived at a solution, although it was not perfect.  He 
supported Councillor Rest’s comments with regard to the huge need for affordable 
dwellings in the District. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich stated that he understood the objections that had been made 
on highway grounds.  However, there was a desperate need for more affordable 
housing throughout the District.  Although the site was allocated for approximately 
10 dwellings, he considered that 15 dwellings was low density compared with some 
developments and a private developer would seek a much higher density.  He 
considered that the proposed landscaping improvements were quite good.  He 
considered that the highway and parking improvements, although not ideal, were the 
best that could be achieved given the constraints of the site.  He referred to the long 
list of constraints and condition that were proposed and he considered that on 
balance, the need for affordable housing should take priority. 
 
Councillor N Pearce, the local Member, stated that this was a complex and lengthy 
application.  He referred to the Council’s duty to protect the natural heritage.  The 
need for small developments in villages had been recognised in the Local Plan.  The 
proposed development would result in 15 affordable homes, including shared 
ownership, which would remain affordable in perpetuity.  He considered that a 
market development could lead to the dwellings becoming second homes, and 
referred to the need for affordable housing outlined in the report.  He stated that the 
proposed development was very low density and the single-storey element of the 
scheme would mitigate the possibility of invasion of privacy.   He considered that 
there was a need for this development and  local villages had to contribute towards 
the provision of new homes.  He supported the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor P Heinrich, seconded by Councillor J Rest and 
 
RESOLVED by 13 votes to 0 with 1 abstention 
 
Part 1:  
Delegate authority to the Head of Planning to APPROVE subject to:  
 

1) Receipt of improved and amended boundary treatments and 
landscaping  

2) Receipt of  improved layout to accommodate Highways requirements of 
07/01/2020 

3) Satisfactory completion of a S.106 Planning Obligation to cover the 
following:  

 

 Improvements to the Public Right of Way (Southrepps Public Footpath 18) 

£75 per dwelling (total £1,125) 

 Provision of all 15 houses for use as General Needs affordable housing, 

including 60% Affordable Rent and 40% Intermediate Tenure (preferably 

Shared Ownership) 

 Public Open Space contributions of £25,442 in total comprising: Allotments 

£6,810; Play enhancement £4,800; and Parks £13,832 



 SPA / SAC visitor impact mitigation contributions £50 per dwelling (total 

£750)  

4) The imposition of the appropriate conditions to include: 
 

1. Time Limit – three years beginning with the date on which this permission is 

granted 

2. The development shall be undertaken in strict accordance with the plans 

Pre-commencement  
3. Construction Management Plan including temporary parking for construction 

personnel on site 

4. Demolition of the existing garages and the provision of a footpath from Long 

Lane Estate to the High Street 

5. Details to be agreed for the provision of a footpath from Long Lane Estate to 

the High Street as per submitted plans, and completion of the path prior to 

first occupation.  

6. Promotion of Traffic Regulation Order  

7. Detailed plans of the roads, footways, foul and surface water drainage 

8. Provision of all highways improvements – modifications to Long Lane Estate 

and widening to Long Lane (Junction with Long Lane Estate) 

9. Materials to be agreed: External bricks and tiles, windows and doors, 

external finishing.  

10. Materials to be agreed: Boundary treatments including detailed designs 

11. Details of providing the Category M4 2 dwellings on site 

12. Drainage scheme to take into account topography of the site  

13. Finished floor levels informed by the Drainage Strategy and site sections 

(details to be agreed)  

14. Soft Landscaping Plan (to also prevent ad hoc parking on Public Open 

Space)  

15. Soft Landscaping Management and Maintenance plan 

16. Hard Landscaping details 

17. Hard landscaping Management and Maintenance Plan  

18. Minerals /aggregate materials – details of how on-site resources will be 

recycled  

19. Renewable Energy Details to be agreed and installed in accordance with the 



approved details  

20. Car Park management plan  

Pre-Occupation 
21. All works carried out on roads, footways, foul and surface water sewers 

within the estate  

22. Provision of Open Space  

23. Open Space Management and Maintenance Plan 

24. Small mammal access in fencing  

25. Provision of Bird Boxes and Bat Boxes as recommended by the Preliminary 

Ecological Survey 

26. Restrictions on any external lighting 

27. Obscure glazing, where appropriate 

28. Prior to the occupation of the final dwelling, all works to the roads, footways, 

foul and surface water sewers shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans 

And any other conditions considered to be necessary by the Head of Planning  
 
Part 2:  
That the application be refused if a suitable section 106 agreement is not 
completed within 3 months of the date of resolution to approve, and in the 
opinion of the Head of Planning, there is no realistic prospect of a suitable 
section 106 agreement being completed within a reasonable timescale.  
 

89 BINHAM - PF/19/0456 - DEMOLISH OLD READING ROOM BUILDING AND 
ERECTION OF ONE AND A HALF STOREY DETACHED DWELLING AND 
DETACHED GARAGE WITH STORAGE ABOVE, INCLUDING PART 
RETROSPECTIVE ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING SECTION OF FRONT 
BOUNDARY WALL; LAND EAST OF NO.5 (FORMER READING ROOM), 
LANGHAM ROAD, BINHAM, NR21 0DW FOR MR BIRCHAM 
 

 Public Speaker 
 
Jerry Stone (supporting) 
 
The Senior Planning Officer (CD) presented the report and displayed plans and 
photographs of the site and surrounding area, including photographs of the 
boundary wall, proposed site access and visibility from the proposed access.  A map 
was displayed showing the relationship of the site with the village and its services.  
The Senior Planning Officer recommended refusal of this application as set out in 
the report. 
 
Councillor R Kershaw, the local Member, stated that the existing building was now 
derelict and an eyesore.  The proposal was a self-build scheme for a young family 
with local connections who wanted to return to their village and could not afford local 
market prices.  The Parish Council supported the proposal subject to conditions in 



respect of parking and deliveries, to which the applicant had agreed.   Average traffic 
speed along the road was 20-23 mph and he considered that the visibility splay 
would be better than that of the surrounding dwellings.  The site was within a cluster 
of dwellings and he did not consider that the proposed dwelling would be isolated.  
Binham had been identified as a small growth village which would allow infill 
development to take place.  He referred to Policy HO8 and considered that the 
proposed dwelling would not result in a disproportionately large increase in the 
height and scale in comparison with the existing building and would not materially 
increase the impact of the building on the surrounding countryside.  The applicant 
had tried to comply with all planning requests and had amended the original plans.  
He considered that a site inspection would be beneficial before a decision was 
made. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor R Kershaw, seconded by Councillor J Rest and 
 
RESOLVED by 12 votes to 2 
 
That consideration of this application be deferred to allow the Committee to 
carry out a site inspection. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor T Adams, the Senior Planning Officer 
confirmed that the lowering of the wall required planning permission which was the 
reason for its inclusion within this application. 
 

90 BRINTON - PF/18/1553 - PROPOSED ERECTION OF TWO-STOREY 
AGRICULTURAL DWELLING; LAND AT VALLEY FARM, BALE ROAD, 
SHARRINGTON (ADJ GARAGE) FOR MR RIVETT 
 

 The Head of Planning announced that filming would take place during this item and 
asked if any member of the public did not wish to be included.  No objections were 
raised. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Debra Hyslop (Brinton Parish Council) 
Keith Parks (objecting) 
Ben Rivett (supporting) 
 
The Acting Development Manager presented the report and presented plans and 
photographs of the site and surrounding area, including plans showing the extent of 
the land at Valley Farm, much of which was tenanted, and the area of land owned by 
the applicant.   
 
The Acting Development Manager reported that Councillor Ms K Ward, who had 
been local Member when the application was submitted, supported the Officer’s 
recommendation for refusal as it had significant implications for building in the 
countryside and was clearly contrary to HO5.  Councillor Ward had also stated that 
Councillor A Brown, the current local Member, supported the recommendation.   A 
request had been made to make it clear that representations had been received 
from the CPRE.  These had been included in the general list of representations as 
the CPRE was not a formal consultee for this application.   An email had been 
received from the applicant, which had been circulated to the Committee, and four 
emails had been received from a local resident which did not raise new material 
issues.  Emails had been received from two further local residents which also did not 
raise new material issues.  They also referred to the potential for pigs to be kept on 



land close to their dwellings and effect on property values.  The Acting Development 
Manager explained that the siting of pigs on land did not require planning permission 
and any effect on property values was not a material planning consideration. 
 
The Acting Development Manager recommended refusal as set out in the report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor R Kershaw, seconded by Councillor P Bütikofer and 
 
RESOLVED unanimously  
 
That this application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Head of Planning. 
 

91 FAKENHAM - PF/19/0487 - ERECTION OF A PAIR OF ONE BEDROOM SEMI-
DETACHED AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS; LAND NORTH OF 77, ST PETERS 
ROAD, FAKENHAM FOR VICTORY HOUSING TRUST 
 

 This application had been withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting. 
 

92 APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR A SITE INSPECTION 
 

 None in addition to PF/19/0456 above. 
 

93 APPEALS SECTION 
 

 (a) NEW APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted item 12(a) of the agenda. 

 
(b) INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS - PROGRESS 
     
The Committee noted item 12(b) of the agenda. 
 
(c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND  
     
The Committee noted item 12(c) of the agenda. 
 

The Acting Development Manager reported that the appeal in respect of Melton 
Constable PF/19/0481 had been dismissed. 
 
(d) APPEAL DECISIONS 

 
The Committee noted item 12(d) of the agenda. 
  
(e) COURT CASES – PROGRESS AND RESULTS  

 
The Committee noted item 12(e) of the agenda. 
 

The meeting closed at 11.35 am. 
 
 
  

 
 
 CHAIRMAN 

6 February 2020 


